Agenda Report



2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way Viera, FL 32940

Consent

F.9. 7/21/2020

Subject:

Approval; Re: Interlocal Agreement between the Brevard County Board of County Commissioners and the City of Cocoa for authorization to reimburse \$199,814 to the City of Cocoa, a portion of construction costs for the new Dr. Joe Lee Smith Community Center.

Fiscal Impact:

\$199,814 from Central Area Recreation District 4 Maintenance Fund 1030 Cost Center 252010

Dept/Office:

Parks and Recreation

Requested Action:

It is requested that the Board of County Commissioners approve the Interlocal Agreement with the City of Cocoa and reimburse the City of Cocoa \$199,814 to assist with a portion of construction costs for the new Dr. Joe Lee Smith Community Center.

Summary Explanation and Background:

The Central Area Parks and Recreation fiscal year 2019/2021 budgeted \$250,000 to design and construct an outdoor kitchen at Travis Park. The City of Cocoa Interim City Manager, Matt Fuhrer, requested that \$200,000 of the \$250,000 be reallocated to assist with the cost of constructing the new Joe Lee Smith Community Center. As the Joe Lee Smith Center expense was not budgeted and due to the dollar amount being requested, staff is requesting Board of County Commissioners approve this Interlocal Agreement and reimbursement.

Clerk to the Board Instructions:

Please return fully executed and recorded agreement to Mary Ellen Donner, 321-633-2046.

Prepared by and Return to:

Anthony A. Garganese City Attorney of Cocoa 111 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 2000 Orlando, Florida 32802 (407) 425-9566



INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

(Joe Lee Smith Center)

THIS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into this 21st day of July, 2020 ("Effective Date") between the CITY OF COCOA, a Florida municipal corporation ("City") and the BREVARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County and City desire to continue to cooperate in the provision of recreational services and facilities within the jurisdictional limits of the City in an efficient and economical manner for the joint use and benefit of the residents of the City and the County; and

WHEREAS, the County and the City have common power to provide recreational services and facilities for the benefit of the public; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 71-544 of the Laws of Florida established a Recreational Board to govern the Recreational District 4, which is authorized to impose a tax to not exceed nine tenths of one mil on taxable property within the District boundaries, encompassing the City and areas of the County, and for the purpose of providing and maintaining recreational facilities and programs; and

WHEREAS, the Recreational Board prepares a budget of expenditures, which shall be submitted to the Board of County Commissioners no later than August 1st of each year, and the Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County establishes a budget for the Recreation District 4 for the ensuing fiscal year, which determines the amount of the tax to be assessed for said year; and

WHEREAS, the County and the City previously entered into an Interlocal Agreement on April 29, 1986, for the purposes of joint provision of recreational facilities with Recreational District 4 funds, which expired on April 28, 2011, though the County and City have continued to cooperate in the provision of recreational services and facilities since its expiration; and

WHEREAS, the County and the City find that it is in the best interests of its citizens to construct improvements in association with the City's Dr. Joe Lee Smith Center project; and

WHEREAS, the City and the County desire to enter into this Interlocal Agreement for purposes of authorizing the reimbursement of \$199,814.00 to the City by the County for the construction and installation of certain Joe Lee Smith Center improvements; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreement hereinafter set forth, to be kept and performed by both parties, the County and the City agree as follows:

- 1. **RECITALS.** The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference as a material part of this Agreement.
- 2. <u>CONDITIONS PRECEDENT.</u> All rights, obligations and liabilities of the parties under this Agreement shall be subject to the satisfaction of each of the following conditions precedent:
 - 2.1 **Approval.** The approval of this Agreement by both the County's Board of County Commissioners and the City Council of the City of Cocoa.
 - 2.2 **Execution.** The complete execution of this Agreement by the Mayor of the City of Cocoa and the Chair of the Board of County Commissioners.
 - 2.3 Recordation. The filing of this Agreement with the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for Brevard County, Florida, pursuant to Section 163.01(11), Florida Statutes.
- 3. STATUTORY AUTHORITY. This Agreement shall be considered an Agreement pursuant to Section 163.01, Florida Statutes. With respect to the City, this Agreement shall also be in furtherance of the Florida Municipal Home Rule Powers Act (s. 166.011, Florida Statutes, et. seq.).
- 4. JOE LEE SMITH CENTER IMPROVEMENTS.
 - 4.1 Reimbursement for the Joe Lee Smith Center Improvements. The County agrees to reimburse the City in the amount of \$199,814.00 for such construction and installation of the following Joe Lee Smith Center improvements (hereinafter "Improvements"):

Carpentry Improvements: Rough Carpentry \$89,900.00, Frame and Hardi 6 Exterior Columns \$2,880.00, Lumber Package \$44,045.00, Wood Trusses \$32,539.00, and Cabinets \$20,050.00;

Thermal and Moisture Protection Improvements: Dampproofing \$8,500.00;

Doors and Hardware Improvements: Access Doors and Panels \$900.00 and Large Mirrors \$800.00; and

Equipment Improvements: Wall Safe (OCI) \$200.00.

A copy of the "Application and Certificate for Payment" dated May 7, 2020, which identifies the Improvements and price per Improvement is attached hereto as

Exhibit A and is incorporated by this reference. Upon completion of the Improvements, the City shall submit to the County an invoice with supporting justification of expenses associated with the Improvements and upon receipt and approval of the County of the invoice, the County shall reimburse the City in the amount of \$199,814.00 consistent with the Florida Prompt Payment Act.

4.2 **Joe Lee Smith Center Operations.** Upon completion, the Joe Lee Smith Center shall remain open for public use consistent with Brevard County Parks and Recreation Procedures.

5. <u>MISCELLANEOUS TERMS AND CONDITIONS.</u>

- 5.1 Governmental Disputes. In the event of a conflict under this Agreement, the parties shall adhere to the procedures set forth in Chapter 164, Florida Statutes.
- 5.2 <u>Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be considered an original agreement; but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 5.3 Effective Date. The effective date of this Agreement shall be the date that this Agreement is recorded in the Official Records of Brevard County, Florida pursuant to Section 2.3 of this Agreement.
- Indemnification. To the extent permitted by law, the City agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the County from any and all liability and/or claims of any kind arising out of the City's own negligence associated with the construction of the Improvements. To the extent permitted by law, the County agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all liability and/or claims of any kind arising out of the County's own negligence.

Neither party intends, and this Agreement shall not be construed, to waive sovereign immunity or the monetary limits, or the type of damages recoverable, under section 768.28, Florida Statutes, as that section may be amended from time to time.

5.5 Governing Law, Venue and Attorney's Fees. All questions pertaining to the validity and interpretations of this Agreement shall be determined in accordance with the Laws of the State of Florida. Venue shall be in Brevard County, Florida, and any trial shall be non-jury. In the event of any litigation between the Parties arising out of this Agreement, each Party will bear its own attorney's fees and costs.

5.6 Notices. All notices, requests, demands and other communications which are required or may be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following:

County: Brevard County Parks and Recreation 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way, Bldg. B, Suite 203 Viera, Florida 32940

City:
City of Cocoa
Attn: City Manager
65 Stone Street
Cocoa, Florida 32922

[The remainder of this page left intentionally blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals this day and year first above written.

CITY OF COCOA, FLORIDA

By: JAKE WILLIAMS, Jr., Mayor

ATTEST:

By: Zing for

City Clerk

Approved by the City Council on: July 8, 2020

Reviewed for legal form and content:

(Assistant) County Attorney

BREVARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Bv:

BRYAN ANDREW LOBER, Chair

ATTEST:

By:

SCOTT ELLIS, Clerk to Board of

County Commissioners

July 21, 2020

Approved by the Board of Commissioners on:

EXHIBIT A APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT

EXHIBIT A

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICAT TO OWNER: City of Caccon	PROTECT	Dr. Joe Lee Smith Community Center		PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGE
Accounting Division		Cocoa, Florida	APPLICATION NO.: 12	Distribution to:
65 Stone Street		Covered t Marine	PERIOD TO: April 39, 2028	OWNER
Cocoa, Florida 32922			P.O. No. 74150	ARCHITECT
FROM CONTRACTOR: W & J Construction Corporati	on VIA ARCHI	TPCT.	Project No.	CONTRACTOR
1005 Viera Blvd Sto 202, Rockledge, CONTRACT FOR: Design Phase - New Construction	PL 32955		CONTRACT DATE: 1/25/2019	
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAY	MENT	The understand Control of the	30 NO 20	
Application is made for payment, as above below, in connection	with the Contract	the Work covered by this Application	that to the best of the Contractor's knowl	edge, information and belief
Continuation Short, AIA Document G703 is attached.			n for Payment has been completed in according to the Contractor for Work for w	
. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM	\$ 170,144.00	Payment were issued and payments now due.	received from the Owner, and that current	payment shown herein is
	\$ 4,459,761.29			
	\$.	CONTRACTOR:		
	4,629,905.29	Ву:	Date: April 20	2020
(Column Q on C703)	\$ 4,294,237.95	Chad Rosselli, Project Manage	Date: April 29	, 2020,
RETAINAGE: CONSTRUCTION PHASE		State of: Florida County of: Brevard		
10% of Const. Completed Work \$ 429,423.79		Subscribed and sween to before	JENNIFE	RMELO
(Column D + E on 0703)		me this 29th day of April 2020	Notary Public-Si Commission 6	
10% of Stored Material \$		Noury Public Doubance	My Commiss	ion Expires
(Column F on (7703)		My Commission expires: 10/1/2	October 0	1, 2023
Ordal Retrainage (Line Sa + 5b or Total in Cohirms I of (7703)	429,423.79			
TATAL BARNES				
(Line 4 less Line 5 Total)	3,864,814.16	ARCHITECT'S CERTIF	CATE FOR PAYMENT	
	3,386,636.81	the Architect certifies to the Owner that	nts, based on on-site observations and the data	
CURRENT PAYMENT DUE	478,177.35	catified to payment of the AMOUNT CI	Work is in accordance with the Contract Doc RTIFIED.	umenta, and the Contractor is
BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE	7703177.33	AMOUNT CERTIFIED		35
		tation explanation if amount certifical e	More form the amount on the first in a	ruces on this Amelicanian 4
3 765.091,13		on the Continuation Sheet that are change	ed to conform to the amount certified.)	teres on the application and and
HANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS	DEDUCTIONS	ARCHITECT: TSARK ARCH		
oren curuitas abbutaceq (U		By Casasa I	and the same of th	
revious months by Owner \$ 4,459.761.29 \$		This Continents is that negotiable The A	COUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Co	
otal approved this Month \$ - \$		Issuance, payment and acceptance of oar	ment are without projudice to any rights of the	Contractor named herein.
TOTALS \$ 4.459,761.29 \$		this Contract.		Contractor under
ET CHANGES by Change Order \$ 4,459,76	1.29			

G702-1992

Application No.: 12 Period Yor April 30, 2020

DR JOE LEE SMITH COMMUNITY CENTER P.O. 474150 Cocce, Rorida Summary

Page 1 of 3

					Work Completed						
These Mes.	Description of Work	Cristral Schaduled Value		Adjusted Scheekand Value	Previous Application	This Period	Materials Presently Stored	Tabel Completed and Stored to Date		Biolomeze ED Filmigh	Reinburg
-	PERION PHANK P.O. 74150								-	Congo	
_ <u>.</u>	AME Design Sorrion	100,000,00		100,000,00	100,000.00			-	-		
	Certy Site Demotion	32,357,00		32,757.00	22,257,00	:		100,000.00	100%		10,000
	Storion Control	6,960,00		6,960.00	6,960,00			22,257.00		- 4	3,225
	Time Protection	1,200,00		1,200.00	1,200.00			0,950,00	1000	- :	183
-2	George Contractor Dealers Services	35,264,00		15,754.00	15.264.00			1,700,00	100%	-	129.0
	A/DR/Bond Free	14.453.00		14,463,00	14,463.00			35,264.00	100%		1.574
-	Tatal Destan Phone P.O. 74150	170,144.00		170,164.00	170,144,00			14,463.00	100%		1,448.3
	CONSTRUCTION PHASP: P.O.			- ACATAL	CONTRACT			170,144.00	1000	-	17,014
	Orneral Conditions										
1	Orneral Conditions										
Ja .	MAS Construction Administration	267,073.00	[2,724,71]	264,306.29	722,017.78	20,433,64		247,440.92	07%	21,865.37	24344
- Citema	Contributorico	15,700.00		18,200,00	12,768.00	1,174.54		13,942.54		1,777,46	
-	Existing Conditions	7,900,00		7,500.00				- AMARIA	04	7,500,00	1,2513
2	Owneroffices								- 27	140000	
-	Concrete	11,775.00		11,373,00	11,173.00			11,375,00	100%		
1	Cast in Place Congress							1,50,0,0	TOO A		1,172,5
34	- Retaining White Exercistions	233,920,00		233,920,00	233,920,00			223,920,00	1000		-
20	- Photocological Parks	18,810.00		15,610,00	15,410.00	-		15,810.00			_nmo
	Consistin Polishing	2,000.00		2,000,00	2,000,00			2,000,00	1000	-	1.50.9
	Bipropry	7,649.00		7,649.00		7,649.00		7,643.00	1000		200,0
	Steerer Building and Dumpstor							10.5534	AWA		751.9
	- Retalation Well Marconcy	319,615,00		319,815,00	\$19,615.00	0.0		319,413,00	10006		
~	Platida	13,640,00		13,010.00	13,040,00			\$3,840,00	1/7/04	_	31.801.5
	Standard Stort							*30,000	AVR	-	1,794.0
	Cornery	144,553,00		144.553.00	144,553,00			144,533.00	1000		
	Boysh Chronity							144,000,000	4007		14055.3
	- States and Kard & Patenter Columns	63,600.00		P3,900.00	\$1,900.00			59,500,00	1000		
0 1	LEPOOR PROCESSOR	2,690,00		2,650,00	2,880.00			2,880.00	4000		0.819.0
	Flood Frances	44,045.00		44,045,00	44,045.00			44,045,00	100%		200,00
	264sta	32,520,00		32,579.00	22,579.00						1/1958
-	Thermal and Holphya Protection	20,010,00		20,030,00	-	20,050,00		20,050,00			TANK
11 k	Date il Inglistion						_	- ANCONO	JWA -		2,001,00
	Rown Jray Astron	7,002.00	2,110,00	10,162.00	10,162.00			10,162.00			
13 5	SVVP	5,900.00	S. 1 Juli 12 2 1200	\$960.00	5,950.00			5,900.00	1000		1,010.8
-	loofing	143,178.00		143,178.00	143,178.00			143,170.00	1000		
	STRL Perform, and Trams	149,738.00	(3,485,00)	145,853.00	165,852.00	-		165,053.00	100		14,317,80
1	ONE SCHOOLS	43,618.00		41,618,00	37,456.20	4,151.60	-	15345300	1279		14,585,30
4	20000000000000000000000000000000000000	16,240,000	851.00	17,071.00	17,091.00			41,518,00	1000	-	4 (61.00
-	Pozora and Mandwarm	6,500.00		6,600.00	8,500,00			8,500.00	100		1,209,10
7 6	SOOK Brench and Hardware				- accurate			8,500.00	IOOM		850.00
8 4	COSE DOOR and Provin	67,202.00		67,202.00	58,162.00			CO LED CO	-		
0 0	office Country Door (Atlentisem)	900.00		900.00	900,00		_	\$0,182.00	87%	8,030,00	S.63 8.30
9 W	AND CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY	2,997.00		2,997.00	- DODGO		_	900,00			80.00
	Aminum Franced Britannes	87,612.00		87,412.00	87,612.00		_		0%	2,997,00	
-	AND THE REAL PROPERTY.	800.00		800.00	12020		_	87,412.00	100%		8,751,20

Application No.: 12 Period Ter April 30, 2020

OR JOE LEE SMITH COMMUNITY CENTER P.O. 674150 Cocca, Florida Summary

Page 2 of 3

					WHILE	n-isted					
Dem No.	Distriction of Work	Original Schooluled Vylue		Adjusted Scheskind Value	From Provision Application	This Period	Materials Presently Showed	Tister Coreplaint and Stored to		Ratange to	
	Finishes									Philip	Retainage
33	Organia Roard and Preming	140,015,00		[46,815.00]	100 000 000						
7	Activity Commen	16,700,00		14,300,00	NV BISTOD			145,615,01	100%		14,681,5
	Election and The	41,200.00		41,200,00	A.150.00	\$705.00		13,853.00		7,445.00	1,305.9
25	Sport Prortee	8,989.00		5,980.00	30,000,00	10,300.00		41,200,00	100%	-	4123.0
26	Ocorta Rooring De Corney	54,250,00		\$4,750,00					0%	5,990.00	- SMOX
11	Patiting	34,900.00		35,900,00	\$4,750,00			54,750.00	100%		5.6250
-	Spendalliga.			SOMME	D.165.00	5,535.00		36,900.00	100%		20000
14_	Sharvege for Johnstor	903,00		***							army
700	Olytel Ston Board - Altonomes	30,000,00		800,00					914	800.00	-
73	POYON DON	473.00		30,000,00					0%	39,000,00	
30	Total Competition to	7,450,00		475.00					D16	475.00	-
AL.	Tofict Accessories and RR Sloves	5,870.01		7,680.00		7,450.00		7,650.00	100%	- 1000	763,00
11	Corner Oureds			5,870.00		5,470.00		3,670,00	100%	-	
13	Pire Coloroschiga and Colorets	1,033.00		735.00		775.00		735.00			287.00
	Conformit	1,003,001		1,013.00		1,033.00		1,033.00	1000		73.50
73	Station fraction and							Arcent	JOCCE .		100.10
24	Sports Equipment	22,477,00		23,490.00		25,579.00		25,422,00	1000		
	- Months	20,000,00		\$0,050,00	20,050,00			10,090,00			2,548,90
340	- York Pada	28,000.00	2,500.00	30,500.00	\$0,500,00			30,500,00			2,000,00
He	- Scorebografe - Altergrace	2,500.00	5000.00	7,500,00	6,300,00	1,200.00		7,500,00	1000		1,050,00
75	WAR SH'A COPCO	9,000,00		8,000,00	8133.99	0.01		£134.00	1000		750.00
	Bra Grapterion	200.00		200,00				- History		865.00	6),3,40
70	One Sorbitor								0%	200,00	-
	Humbing	44,500.00		44,500.00	42,500,00	2,000,00		44,500,00	****		
	Butter							75,2000	1976		4,439,09
	NYAC	143,480.00		140,480.00	107,610.00	35,670.00	_	100 000 00	-		
	M/C					7007-10		143,490,00	1075		14,348.00
-	110	376,679.00	23,515,62	410,344.63	307,758.47	85,172,37	_	200 000 000			
-	Opstrical				10000			X(1930.64	1974	15,413.70	29,753.04
	Beckel						_		_		
	Bright Con the Bullion Con	223,947,00	26,924.41	360,921,41	209,727,13	26,092.14					
40	- British Con 649 Post Libra (or 80 - Monacon N. Sorton - Monacon	5,000.00		\$,000.00	- SCHLOUIS	2000		234,829.27	99%	35,093.14	22/83
-	DANSE - PROMINCE	10,000.00		10,000,00				-	9%	\$,000,00	
41	Rt Construction			- AD-0,-11					04	10,000.00	
	And area and Autoritin	46,835.00		46,633.00		200.00					
2 1	Fan Chark Most orden - Abarence	3,000,00		2,000,00		2.111.73	\rightarrow	7,341.75	29	44,493.25	224.10
	Kunda	370,411.00		370,411.00	259,787.70				0%	3,600.00	
	ADSOTS.	34,630,00		24,630.00	12,318,00	\$2,000,75		353,690.45	95%	14,570.55	25,199,05
	STURE CONTO	777,00		777.00		7,399.00		19,704.00	JQ%	4,926.00	1,970.40
	OTRICE and Galica	3,392,00		5,342,00	777,00			777,00	100%		77.20
_	ta Brok	900.00		900,00	2,671.00	-		2,671.00	SON	2,571,00	297,10
9 0	doseta Panches	514.00		614.00		900.00			100%		90,09
9	Michael Pool and Dooks - Morrayon	220,000.00	(69,135,00)	150,655.00	100000				0%	614.00	- Anny
29 0	the Pool Ingerprogramity		41,045.25	41,045.25	183,001.00			150,865.00	10025		15,000.50
-11	POOR ON PE - Lenk Depoteron and Room		1,100,00						9%	43,045.25	
	POOR COM 07 - LIGOX Demoticary		1.5%.43	1,100.00	1,100.00			1,100.00	100%		110.00
			- MONTE!	1,595,49	1,595,49			1,590,40			159.63

Application No.: 12 Period To: April 30, 2020

DR JOE LEE SMITH COMMUNITY CENTER P.O. 874150 Cocca, Florida Summary

Page 3 of 3

		1			MYS.O	alakted			T		
len No.	Postaliston of Work	Original Scheduled Volum		Adjustmi Reheduled Value	Provide Acceleration	Thès Pertod	Haterials Francisty Stored	Total Completed and Shared to		Calinous to	
_	-POCS_COR CO - RUCCO/Zeft Detropping Work		1100			73179	Phillips	Clica	12	- Probit	Retaining
	-POCK_COR.OR - Man Protect for Pock		4,840,00	1,000.0				4,840,0	100%		491.0
	-5004 COR 10 - Out and Remove Pool Deck Edge		9,514,00	9,638,00		-		4,019.0	50%	4,519,00	49.5
_	-POOL COR J.L - Ph.mbhrg		7,003.26	2,200.00	TO THE			2,700,0		- anaban	2200
	57,473,00		7,003,70	7,003.70	-	7,003.16		7,003.2	1000		
50	DRIS Port BARRING IN MINOR HOW	4700.00							1		100
-8_	Scrufree Described Court	9,400,00		4,700,00					0%	4,200,00	
8	Managered - Moranes	100,000,00		8498.93		8,400,00		9,400.00		34500	
23	Edizaria Prohib Bristoom - Alberton	25,000,00		100,000,00		\$7,000,00		95,000.00		5,000,00	8,900,0
				25,000,00	8,154.61			9,154,61		15,045,39	
	Statistial - Construction Phase	2,910,300,00						0.77.75	1	IMOST	9154
51	General Ust Str Leavening	29,469,00	77.649.11	X992,953,32		450,757.20		1/05,109.17	CHL.	247,040-19	*****
2_	Sufficient Rick Innurance	14454,007		78,457,49	73,182,18	3,100.54		26,290,70		2,179,30	108,530
8_	Donta	45,773.00		14454.00	9,378,00		9	9,328.00		\$ 120,00	
57	Continuous	130,000,00	(85),59)	47,472-93	44,006,50			44,039.50	9746	3,837.50	877.0
8_	Contraction Named Fee	247,917,00	079/03/07	\$80.60				-	0%	500.63	1/72.7
27	COS 01 - Add Liketinkog Protection	- CONTRACT		247,917,00		27,070.11		738,947,65		18,952.33	
8	COR CO - Orang for Profilem Move	-	17,749,00	17,748.00	17,748,00	-		17,748,00	10004	HATE A	22,075.70
61	COR. CI - Arid Properti Trypes		8,507,75	\$,597.75	5,507,25			\$,507,25			1.775.45
42	CERS Of - Light Pole Removed		7,738,00	7,734.00	7,735,00			7,718.00			573.1
63	Partie Floor and to Oly of Coops	-	81054	9,104,45	9,104,46			2,104,46			773.45
64	COR 10 - A01 Flex Poly		\$14.19	\$14.19	514,19	0		514.19			6164
65	COR. 14 - AGO Whiters Proper for Fire Altern		4,187,00	4,487,00		2,970.90		3,093.50	1000	1000	5).49
66	CCR 15 - Act 2-Way Racks Testing		1,012.95	1,062,95		341,46		591.44	52%	2,013.50	202.23
67	COR. LS.: ANS IF Prove plong West Doundary		1,990.00	1,957,00		1,170,00		1,170.00		भाय	35.15
	THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY.		8,783,00	9,783,00		5,009.00		3,000,00		700,00	117.00
	SUBTUTAL CONSTRUCTION PRIADS	4,379,069.00		W2m33515915				20000000	-80-	3,913.20	284,94
	Charge Orders			4,379,800.00	2,657,598.07	468,410.66	-	4.044,282.66	93%	225,667,54	*******
_	Pool COR 01 - Roof Replacement	14,944.07			U = = 0.27 0 = 0				-	C+Wdel'ed	404430.1
	Post COR 02 - Add Himtor to Pool	23,611.94		14,944.45	1494400			14,944,07	1000		V W
	Pool COR (O - Doors and Practice at Pool House	19,043.53		23,511,94		23,613.94		27,611.94	-Alexander		149549
	Pool COR Of - Rome Texture and Paint Pool Green	5,024.05		19,003.53		19,085.53		19,005,50	1000		2,161,19
	Pool COR 05 - Max Oppositry at Pool House	17,325,88		3004.00	5,004.05			5,024.05	1000		1,509,53
	70,892.70	17,443.68		17,235.01	17,275.00			17,725.00	1000	-	19841
	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION PHASE	4 450 241 55						- II erany	-000-		1,772,59
-		4,439,761,39		4433,761,29	3.592.783.70	831,300.16		4,124,093.03	8295	333,647,34	412,403.31
	TOTAL P.O. 76158	4,629,665.29		4.629,003.20	3,763,629.79	F31,300.10		4,794,117.95	8304	375,667,34	421,433.71

DR. JOE LEE SMITH P.O. 74150 CONTINGENCY SUMMARY

BT #	Dema Dema	Chg in Scope Rems	Additional Fee	Monda	T	T	
_	130,000.00		al remains and an area	Vendor Beginning Balance	Cost Code	Explanation	Line
				HOMENIA PRINTING			Line
COR 01		(17,748.00)		Randall Electric			_
COR 02				- Control History	26 00 00	section below original scope	58
SUR UZ		(5,507.25)		Bayel Brothers	32 33 05	-12000	1 -
COR 03		(7.700.00)			- 4K 33 10	crane rental for pavillion move	60
T		(7,738.00)		TrussWood	06 17 31	add mansard trusses	
OOR 04		(9,104,46)			33.21.80	and morisard drusses	61
20R 04		5,500.00		Boyel Brothers	32 33 05	light pole removal	
		3,,00.00		Randall Electric	26 00 00	existing light pole demo in electrical sub	62
20R 05	(3,110.00)	112		6. 46 - 5		and reduce the post of the steer less sup	39
				Southern Foam	07 21 19	Insulation contract buyout	-
							11
				92,292.29	Contingency Balance	ot 7/31/2019- Pay App #3	-
					A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR		-
				92,292.29	Contingency Balance	ot 8/31/2019- Pay App #4	-
OR 06		(2,500.00)		Storagecraft			-
_		(514.19)		City of Cocoa	11 66 23	change bleacher configuration	34a
_		-			01 41 26	permit fees pold	63
				89,278.10	Contingency Delance	1000000	
OR 09		(4 500 50)			CONTRACTOR INDIBIOD	at 9/30/2019- Pay App #5	
OR 09		(2,500.00)		Storagecraft	11 66 23	probable 18	
		(2,500,00)		Storagecraft	11 66 23	protective padding for voileybail additional wall panels	34b
OR 10		(4,187.00)				auditional wall panels	34b
		(4,107.00)		Florida Flag and Pennant	10 75 00	add flag pole	
JR 12		(33,515.62)		HM2		The said took	64
				HMZ	23 00 00	Rev 5 changes	-
X 1.3		(39,769.70)		Randall Sectrical			38
				Rusiosal Edouncal	25 00 00	Rey 5 changes	39
_				7 000 70			39
_				7,845.78	Contingency Balanca	st 10/31/2019- Pay App #6	
							-
				7,005,78	Contributency Balance	t 11/30/2019- Pay App 07	
_	49,200.00	3,885.00		G&G Roofing	07 25 01		
_	17,200.00			Family Pools, Inc.	32 18 40	change from premium to pro shingles	14
_					34 10 40	contract buyout	49
1				60,890.78	Contingency Balance	† 12/31/2019- Pay App #8	
					CHET COUNTY R	1 12/31/2019- PRY ADD #8	

DR. JOE LEE SMITH P.O. 74150 CONTINGENCY SUMMARY

				60,890.78	Contingency Balance	at 1/31/2020- Pay App #9	
	(47,488.00)				32 18 40	put pool contract buyout back in pool funds	49
=				13,402,78	Contingency Balance	Bt 2/29/2020- Pay App #10	
XXR.14				13,402.78	Contingency Balance	± 3/31/2020- Pay App #11	
OR 15		(1,082,95)		Randall Electric Modern Media	26 00 00	add whelse module for fire elerm	65
-		(9,783.00)		American Fence	32 31 00	add 2-way radio testing add 6' chain link along west boundary	66
\Rightarrow				586.83	Contingency Balance a	1 4/30/2020- Pay App #12	
	128,802.00	(128,015.17)	-	Subtotal			
-	586.83			Current Contingency Balance			

BREVARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

INITIAL CONTRACT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM

	SECTION	NI- GENERAL	INFORMATION			
1. Contractor: City of Coco	a					
2. Fund/Account #:						
		3.	Department Nan	ne: Parks &	Recrea	ition
4. Contract Description: Inte	rlocal Agreen	nent for the D	r. Joe Lee Smi	th Center		
5. Contract Monitor: Melissa	a Renninger			7. Contract 1	ype:	
6. Dept/Office Director: Mary		г		INTERGO		Λ.,
and the state of t	- Liich Bonne			INTERGO	V 1/LOC/	AL
SE	CTION II - RE	VIEW AND APP	ROVAL TO ADVE	RTISE		
		OVAL				
COUNTY OFFICE	YES	NO	SIGNATURE		DATE	
Usor A conov				•	DAIL	
User Agency		<u> </u>			7	
Risk Management						
County Attorney						
SE	CTION III - RI	EVIEW AND AP	PROVAL TO EXE	NUTE	3	
			NOVAL TO EXE	JUIE		
COUNTY OFFICE	YES	O <u>VAL</u> NO	CICHARUS			
	11.5	NO	SIGNATURE		DATE	
User Agency	✓		Adams, MistyS	Date: 70.75 13 com 5 Minys	07/13	3/2020
Risk Management	V		Lairsey, Matt	Digitary signed by Lampy, Mod Gas. 2020 07:13:10:41:14	07/13	
County Attorney		Ħ	******	B1007	07713	12020
SECTIO	N IV - CONTRA	CTS MANAGEN	ENT DATABASE	CHECKLIST		
P				CHECKLIST		
CM DATABASE REQUIRED FIELDS	;				Cor	mplete v
Department Information						1
Department Program						
Contact Name						
Cost Center, Fund, and G/L Ac	count					
Vendor Information (SAP Vendo	or #1					
Contract Status	51 π [
Contract Title						Ц_
Contract Type						
Contract Amount						
Storage Location (SAP)						
Contract Approval Date						-H-
Contract Effective Date						
Contract Expiration Date						H
Contract Absolute End Data (N	o Additional Re	newals/Extensi	ons)			H
Material Group						H
Contract Documents Uploaded	i in CM databa	se (Initial Contr	act Form with Co	ounty Attorney	7	
Kisk Management Approval; 319	ined/Executed	Contract)		,		
"Right To Audit" Clause Included Monitored items: Uploaded to	in Contract	41 355 - 25 41				
mormored herrs. uploaded to	adiabase (insur	ance, Bonds, e	tc.l			

BREVARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

INITIAL CONTRACT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM

Contractor: City of Cocoa Fund/Account #:	
Fund/Account #:	
4. Contract Description: Interlocal Agreement for the Dr. Joe Le	mt N =
5. Contract Monitor: Melissa Reppinger	nt Name: Parks & Recreation
5. Contract Monitor: Melissa Renninger	e Smith Center
The state of the s	7. Contract Type:
6. Dept/Office Director: Mary Ellen Donner	
	INTERGOVT/LOCAL
SECTION II – REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO	ADVERTISE
APPROVAL	
COUNT OFFICE	IATURE DATE
User Agency	<u>DATE</u>
Risk Management	
County Attorney	***************************************
SECTION III – REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO	EXECUTE
APPROVAL	O EXECUTE
COUNT OFFICE VEC 110	
<u></u> 51GN	ATURE DATE
User Agency 🗸 🔲 Adams	Mistys 379 359 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15
Risk Management	-71512020
County Attorney	7001-
SECTION IV - CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT DATA	7 15 2020
	BASE CHECKLIST
CM DATABASE REQUIRED FIELDS	
Department Information	Complete ✓
Department	
Program Contract No.	[ma]
Cost Captar France 10 //	
Cost Center, Fund, and G/L Account Vendor Information (SAP Vendor #)	
Contract Status	
Contract Title	
Contract Type	
Contract Amount	
Storage Location (SAP)	
Contract Approval Date	
Contract Effective Date	
Contract Expiration Date	
Contract Absolute End Dato (No Additional Renewals/Extensions)	
VICTORIAL GROUP	
Contract Documents Uploaded in CM database (Initial Contract Form w Risk Management Approval; Signed/Executed Contract)	ith County Attorney
Risk Management Approval; Signed/Executed Contract) Right To Audit" Clause Included in Contract	- 30.11, All Olifley/
Monitored items: Uploaded to database (Insurance, Bonds, etc.)	



FLORIDA'S SPACE COAST

Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Board, 400 South Street • P.O. Box 999, Titusville, Florida 32781-0999

Telephone: (321) 637-2001 Fax: (321) 264-6972 Kimberly.Powell@brevardclerk.us



July 22, 2020

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mary Ellen Donner, Parks and Recreation Director

RE: Item F.9. Interlocal Agreement with City of Cocoa for Authorization of Reimbursement to the City of Cocoa for a Portion of Construction Costs for Dr. Joe Lee Smith Community Center

The Board of County Commissioners, in regular session on July 21, 2020, approved the Interlocal Agreement with the City of Cocoa, reimbursing the City \$199,814 to assist with a portion of construction costs for the new Dr. Joe Lee Smith Community Center. Enclosed are two executed Agreements.

Upon the recordation of the Interlocal Agreement, please return the recorded Interlocal Agreement to this office for inclusion of the official minutes.

Your continued cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SCOTT ELLIS, CLERK

/ds

Encls. (2)

cc: Contracts Administration

Finance Budget

Kimberly Powell, Deputy Clerk